

Ira S. Lipsius  
Cheryl D. Lipsius  
LIPSIUS BENHAIM LAW LLP  
80-02 Kew Gardens Road, Suite 1030  
Kew Gardens, New York 11415  
Telephone: (212) 981-8440  
Facsimile: (888) 442-0284  
Email: iral@lipsiuslaw.com

*Counsel for Cross-Claim Defendants B Asset Manager LP, B Asset Manager II LP, BAM Administrative Services LLC, Beechwood Re Ltd., Beechwood Re Holdings, Inc., Beechwood Bermuda Ltd., Beechwood Bermuda International Ltd., Feuer Family Trust, and Taylor-Lau Family Trust, and Third-Party Defendants B Asset Manager GP LLC, B Asset Manager II GP, LLC, MSD Administrative Services LLC, N Management LLC, Beechwood Global Distribution Trust, Feuer Family 2016 Acq Trust, Taylor-Lau Family 2016 Acq Trust, and Beechwood Capital Group LLC*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION	:	18-cv-06658 (JSR)
	:	
-----	X	
MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI,	:	
	:	
Plaintif,	:	18-cv-12018 (JSR)
	:	
-v-	:	
	:	
BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE BEECHWOOD PARTIES' MOTION TO DISMISS SHIP'S THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. SHIP’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE TRUSTS SHOULD BE DISMISSED  
BECAUSE IT FAILED TO SUE THE RIGHT PARTIES ..... 1

II. SHIP FAILS TO SATISFY RULE 8 AND 9(B) BY RELYING ON  
IMPERMISSIBLE GROUP PLEADING..... 2

III. SHIP’S AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS SHOULD BE DIMSSED ..... 4

IV. SHIP’S CIVIL CONSPIRACY CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 6

V. SHIP’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED ..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Fin. Int’l Grp.-Asia, L.L.C. v. Bennett</i> , No. 05-cv-8988, 2007 WL 1732427 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2007) .....	2
<i>Berman v. Morgan Keegan &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 455 F. App’x 92 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , No. 18-CV-6658 (JSR), 2019 WL 1759925 (S.D.N.Y. 2019 Apr. 22, 2019) .....	6, 8
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	8
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , No. 18-CV-10936 (JSR), 2019 WL 1570808 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2019) .....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , No. 18-CV-10936 (JSR), 2019 WL 2569653 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Law Debenture v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 14320 (RJS), 2008 WL 4615896 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2008), <i>aff’d sub nom. Law Debenture Tr. Co. of New York v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Raymond Loubier Irrevocable Tr. v. Loubier</i> , 858 F.3d 719 (2d Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Senior Health Ins. Co. of Pa. v. Beechwood Re Ltd.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	6, 8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Rule 8(b)(6).....	1
Rule 9(b) .....	4, 5
Rule 12(b)(6).....	1
